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SUMMARY

Introduction/Objective Epilepsy is associated with numerous misconceptions due to its dramatic mani-
festation and poor knowledge among the public.

The aim of this study was to assess epilepsy awareness, knowledge and attitudes among secondary
school teachers.

Methods We conducted a cross-sectional survey by sending a simple self-administered questionnaire
to all secondary schools in Podgorica, Montenegro. The questionnaire contained 16 questions regarding
epilepsy awareness, knowledge and attitudes, first aid attitudes, as well as demographic and teaching
experience data.

Results We analyzed 219 questionnaires. Almost all teachers had heard or read about epilepsy, 57.5%
of whom knew someone with epilepsy; 21% had a pupil with epilepsy in their class; more than 50% had
witnessed a seizure, with 25% of them linking epilepsy to a central nervous disturbance. Over 60% of
teachers chose convulsions/shaking to be a major feature of an epileptic attack. Forty percent of teach-
ers thought epilepsy could be cured. AlImost 80% thought people with epilepsy should get married and
have children, but only one third would marry a person with epilepsy. Over 13% would object to their
child playing with another child with epilepsy, and more than 50% would object if their child married a
person with epilepsy. About 35% of teachers suggested putting something in a person’s mouth during
attack to prevent tongue injury and asphyxiation.

Conclusion Awareness and understanding of epilepsy among teachers were satisfactory, but the results
also revealed negative attitudes. Teachers need further education about epilepsy to increase seizure
recognition and first aid management, reduce stigma, and intensify acceptance of people with epilepsy.
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INTRODUCTION

Epilepsy is the most common neurological disor-
der, affecting over 50 million people worldwide
[1]. Unfortunately, it is also poorly understood,
even among those who know someone with epi-
lepsy. Attitudes towards people with epilepsy are
influenced by the degree of knowledge of the
condition [2]; thus, in theory, a higher level of
education should correlate with better aware-
ness, knowledge, and attitude regarding epilepsy.
However, in reality, the general public frequently
hold misconceptions and inappropriate beliefs;
this is especially the case among older and less
educated members of the community, but also
occasionally among those with university educa-
tion. Danesi [3], Hsieh and Chiou [4], as well as
Mekarelli et al. [5], found such misconceptions
among school teachers.

School is an important part of every child’s
life. It is a place where their psychological, so-
cial, and educational development begins and it
represents a basis for all future accomplishments.
Children with epilepsy are particularly vulner-
able at the time of puberty, when they might ex-
perience stigma, isolation, and the resulting poor
self-esteem. It is well established that children
with epilepsy have a higher incidence of school
underachievement as a result of many factors,

including seizures themselves, medications, and
psychosocial and behavioral difficulties [6].

Teachers are often seen as role models and
their knowledge about and attitudes towards
epilepsy can directly impact upon a child’s
school performance, social skills development
and reduction in stigma [4]. Their experience
through direct contact with other students
can contribute to an improvement of epilepsy
management and to their better surveillance
and safety. Inadequate teacher’s knowledge and
negative attitudes can therefore have unforesee-
able consequences.

Thus, we designed this study to evaluate the
awareness, knowledge, attitudes towards epi-
lepsy, and attitudes concerning first aid among
secondary school teachers in Podgorica (the
capital of Montenegro), and to correlate these
findings with social background and teaching
experience.

METHODS

We conducted this cross-sectional study in
Podgorica during April 2015. Podgorica is
considered an educational center for the entire
country, containing 10 of the total of 50 public
secondary schools in Montenegro.
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In this study, we included all teachers living in Pod-
gorica, from nine secondary schools. We excluded teachers
from one secondary school since this school was specifical-
ly designed for children with delay in mental development.
Teachers who had children of their own with epilepsy were
also excluded. We informed the directors of all secondary
schools about the study, and obtained their approval be-
forehand. Teachers were asked to answer a 16-item ques-
tionnaire. Participation was voluntary and anonymous,
and all teachers gave written informed consent.

The questionnaire comprised five parts: demographic
data of teachers, teaching data, familiarity with epilepsy,
understanding of epilepsy, attitudes towards epilepsy, and
attitudes towards first aid. Most questions were designed
as a choice from “yes,” “no,” or “not familiar with the dis-
ease,” while questions regarding etiology of epilepsy, clini-
cal manifestations of an attack, and first aid management
permitted multiple answers. The questions were derived
from the questionnaires used in previous studies that
quantified the knowledge, attitudes, and practice towards
epilepsy among selected populations [7-10]. The question-
naire was translated into Montenegrin from the English
version and went through translation and back-translation.
Finally, the questionnaire was tested with lay volunteers to
ensure simplicity of language.

Most of the questions in the returned questionnaires
were answered. We discarded from the data analysis those
questionnaires in which some or all of the questions in the
returned questionnaire were left unanswered.

Statistical analysis

After coding, the data were entered into a computer us-
ing MS Excel (Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, WA,
USA) and analyzed by SPSS for Windows, Version 16.0
(SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL, USA). Continuous variables were
expressed as the range and median, whereas categorical
variables were presented as frequencies (%). We used x2
test to examine the association between variable’s absolute
frequencies. When frequencies were less than 5, we applied
Fisher’s exact test. We used Student’s t-test to determine
whether differences between means were statistically sig-
nificant. We considered a p-value of < 0.05 to be a statisti-
cally significant association between variables in all tests.

Table 1. Socio-demographic background and teaching data of teachers
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RESULTS

We sent a total of 279 questionnaires to all schools. Of
those, 221 teachers responded (aged 24-65 years), with
219 questionnaires being accepted, thus giving a response
rate of 78.5%.

Table 1 shows the socio-demographic background and
teaching experience of participants. Their mean age was
43.38 + 10.54 years (range 24-65 years). Most teachers
were female (74.9%). Almost two thirds were married
(62.1%), predominantly women (75%). Over one third
(36.1%) had fewer than 10 years of teaching experience.
Male teachers were more likely to have fewer than 10 years
of teaching experience (p < 0.02), whereas female teach-
ers were more likely to have between 10 and 20 years of
teaching experience (p = 0.005). There were no statisti-
cally significant differences between age and marital status
among interviewed teachers.

Almost all the teachers had heard or read about epilepsy
(Q1, 97.7%). Female teachers were significantly more likely
to have heard of this disease compared to male teachers
(99.4% vs. 92.7%, p = 0.01). Over half of those who had
heard or read about epilepsy (Q2, 57.5%) knew someone
with the disorder. Equal numbers of men and women pro-
vided positive answers to these questions (60.0% vs. 56.7%,
p = 0.67). Just over one fifth (Q3, 21%) had a pupil with
epilepsy in their class. They were more likely to be female
teachers (p = 0.03). Fewer than 7% (Q6, 6.4%) of all teach-
ers believed epilepsy was a form of insanity. There were no
statistically significant differences between male and female
teachers regarding this question (p = 0.11). Almost 40%
(Q7, 39.7%) of all teachers believed epilepsy could be cured,
regardless of gender (p = 0.12). Over 50% of teachers (Q8,
57.07%) had witnessed a seizure. Teachers aged over 45
years with over 10 years of experience (p < 0.05) answered
this question positively. These results are shown in Table 2.

Most teachers (Q9, 73.1%) believed that people with
epilepsy could lead as much of a normal life as everybody
else. Over three quarters (Q10, 79.5%) thought that people
with epilepsy should get married and have children (Q11,
73.5%), but only one third of all teachers said they would
marry a person with epilepsy (Q12, 34.7%). Over 10%
(Q13, 13.7%) would object if their child played with an-
other child who had epilepsy, but more than a half (Q14,
58.4%) would object if their child married a person with

Characteristics Teachers with students with epilepsy Teachers without students ~value
in their class (n = 154) with epilepsy in their class (n = 65) P
Age (years) 4488 +10.39 39.83+10.13 0.001
Gender (M/F) 40/114 15/50 0.78
Married 97 (63%) 39 (60%) 0.79
. Single 46 (29.90%) 24 (36.9%) 0.39
Marital status .
Divorced 8(5.2%) 2(3.1%) 0.73
Widow/Widower 3(1.9%) 0 0.56
< 10years 48 (31.2%) 31 (47.7%) 0.03
Teaching
. 10-20 years 53 (34.4%) 20 (30.8%) 0.71
experience
> 20 years 53 (34.4%) 14 (21.5%) 0.06
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epilepsy. Nearly 90% (Q15, 88.1%) thought people with
epilepsy should be employed like everybody else. Female
teachers were more likely to answer “yes” to this question
compared to male colleagues (91.5% vs. 78.2%, p = 0.008),
as shown in Table 2.

All teachers with over 10 years of experience had heard
of epilepsy, unlike colleagues with fewer years in teaching.
It was found that work experience was highly associated
with the knowledge regarding this disorder (p = 0.01).
Teachers with over 10 years in training were significantly
more likely to know someone with epilepsy, compared to
colleagues with fewer than 10 years of work experience
(p = 0.02). The least experienced teachers had fewer stu-
dents suffering from epilepsy. Teachers with 10-20 years’
experience and in training (p = 0.006) had significantly
more students with epilepsy. Almost three quarters (71.6%)
of teachers with over 20 years in teaching had seen sei-
zures, compared to 60% of those who had been teaching
for 10-20 years. The likelihood of teachers having seen a
seizure was significantly related to their teaching experi-
ence (p = 0.04). Teachers with a long teaching career were
more likely to object to their child marrying a person with
epilepsy (p = 0.02). These results are shown in Table 3.

Table 2. Teachers' answers in relation to gender

Over 20% of teachers who worked for less than 10 years
and over 22% of those who worked for more than 10 years
were familiar with causes of epilepsy (p = 0.21). The ma-
jority of teachers in both groups considered convulsions/
shaking to be the major characteristic of an epileptic attack
(79.7% and 87.1%, respectively, p = 0.14). Most respon-
dents believed epilepsy was not a form of insanity (92.4%
and 90.0%, respectively, p = 0.55). A third of the teachers
who had worked for less than 10 years (34.2%) and less
than a half (42.9%) of those who had worked for more
than 10 years believed epilepsy could be controlled with
medication (p = 0.20). The frequency of correct answers
presented in Table 4 is not statistically significant in regard
to work experience.

A quarter of all teachers from both groups (with and
without students with epilepsy in the class) were familiar
with causes of epilepsy (p = 0.90), naming brain disease/
disorder/injury in a multiple-choice / single answer format.
One fifth believed epilepsy was hereditary, and the rest
thought seizures were caused by a combination of emo-
tional stress, birth defects and hereditary factors. Majority
of respondents from both groups considered convulsions/
shaking to be a major feature of an epileptic attack (84.1%

) YES
Question p-value
Total Male Female
Have you ever heard or read about epilepsy? 214 (97.7%) 51 (92.7%) 163 (99.4%) 0.01
Have you ever known anyone who had epilepsy? 126 (57.5%) 33 (60%) 93 (56.7%) 0.66
Have you ever had any students with epilepsy in your classroom? 46 (21%) 9 (16.4%) 37 (22.6%) 0.03
Do you think that epilepsy is a form of insanity? 14 (6.4%) 6(10.9%) 8 (4.9%) 0.11
Do you think that epilepsy can be controlled with medications? 87 (39.7%) 17 (30.9%) 70 (42.7%) 0.12
Have you ever seen anyone who was having a seizure? 126 (57.5%) 34 (61.8%) 92 (56.1%) 0.45
In your opinion, can people with epilepsy lead a normal life? 160 (73.1%) 40 (72.7%) 120 (73.2%) 0.93
In your opinion, should people with epilepsy get married? 174 (79.5%) 45 (81.8%) 129 (78.7%) 0.70
In your opinion, should people with epilepsy have children of their own? 161 (73.5%) 40 (72.7%) 121 (73.8%) 0.95
Would you marry a person with epilepsy? 76 (34.7%) 17 (30.9%) 59 (36%) 0.58
Would you mind your child playing with a child with epilepsy? 30 (13.7%) 6 (10.9%) 24 (14.6%) 0.37
Would you mind your child getting married to a person with epilepsy? 128 (58.4%) 26 (47.3%) 102 (62.2%) 0.05
Do you think people with epilepsy should be employed in jobs like other people? | 193 (88.1%) 43 (78.2%) 150 (91.5%) 0.008
Table 3. Teachers'answers in relation to work experience
. YES
Question p-value
< 10 years 10-20 years > 20 years
Have you ever heard or read about epilepsy? 74 (93.7%) 73 (100%) 67 (100%) 0.01
Did you ever know anyone who had epilepsy? 36 (45.6%) 47 (64.4%) 43 (64.2%) 0.02
Have you ever had any students with epilepsy in your classroom? 8(10.1%) 16 (21.9%) 22 (32.8%) 0.006
Do you think that epilepsy is a form of insanity? 4 (6.4%) 8(10.9%) 2 (4.9%) 0.13
Do you think that epilepsy can be controlled with medications? 27 (34.2%) 33 (45.2%) 27 (40.3%) 0.52
Have you ever seen anyone who was having a seizure? 35 (44.3%) 43 (58.9%) 48 (71.6%) 0.004
In your opinion, can people with epilepsy lead a normal life? 58 (73.4%) 51 (69.9%) 51 (76.1%) 0.70
In your opinion, should people with epilepsy get married? 65 (82.3%) 56 (76.7%) 53 (79.1%) 0.69
In your opinion, should people with epilepsy have children of theirown? | 60 (75.9%) 52 (71.2%) 49 (73.1%) 0.97
Would you marry a person with epilepsy? 32 (40.5%) 22 (30.1%) 22 (32.8%) 0.67
Would you mind your child playing with a child with epilepsy? 9 (11.4%) 11(15.1%) 10 (14.9%) 0.89
Would you mind your child getting married to a person with epilepsy? 40 (50.6%) 40 (54.8%) 48 (71.6%) 0.02
thohiSLr;;Zg\II;?people with epilepsy should be employed in jobs like 70 (88.6%) 63 (86.3%) 60 (89.6%) 0.26
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Table 4. Teachers’ answers in relation to work experience
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. YES
Question
< 10 years > 10 years p-value

What do you think is a cause of epilepsy? 16 (20.3%) 39 (22.2%) 0.21

What do you think an epileptic attack is? 63 (79.7%) 122 (87.1%) 0.14

Do you think that epilepsy is not a form of insanity? 73 (92.4%) 126 (90%) 0.55

Do you think that epilepsy can be controlled with medications? 27 (34.2%) 60 (42.9%) 0.20
Table 5. Teachers’ answers in regard to their experience with students with epilepsy

YES
Question Teachers with students with Teachers without students p-value
epilepsy in their class with epilepsy in their class

What do you think is a cause of epilepsy? 46 (25.3%) 9 (24.3%) 0.90

What do you think an epileptic attack is? 153 (84.1%) 32 (86.5%) 0.71

Do you think that epilepsy is not a form of insanity? 166 (91.2%) 33 (89.2%) 0.69

Do you think that epilepsy can be controlled with medications? 76 (41.8%) 11 (29.7%) 0.17
Table 6. Teachers’ answers in regard to their experience with students with epilepsy

YES
Question Tegchers_with gtudeqts Teachers vx_/ithout. p-value
Total with epilepsy in their students epilepsy in
class their class

In your opinion, can people with epilepsy lead a normal life? | 160 (73.1%) 136 (74.7%) 24 (64.9%) 0.21

In your opinion, should people with epilepsy get married? | 174 (79.5%) 150 (82.4%) 24 (64.9%) 0.01

In your opinion, should people with epilepsy have children 161 (73.5%) 138 (75.8%) 23 (62.2%) 0.08

of their own?

Would you marry a person with epilepsy? 76 (34.7%) 71 (39%) 5(13.5%) 0.003

Would you mind your child playing with a child with epilepsy? | 30 (13.7%) 23 (12.6%) 7 (18.9%) 0.31

Would you mind your child getting married to a person 128 (58.4%) 106 (58.2%) 22 (59.5%) 0.89

with epilepsy?

Po you think people with epilepsy should be employed in 193 (88.1%) 164 (62.5%) 29 (78.4%) 0.04
jobs like other people?
Table 7. Proper first aid management in regard to determinants — having a student with epilepsy, being a witness to an epileptic attack, and
work experience

Determinants Proper first aid Incorrect first aid value

management (n = 62) management (n = 157) P

Professors who had students 12 (19.4%) 34 (21.7%) 0.7

with epilepsy in their class

Pr(_)fessgrs who witnessed an 31 (50%) 95 (60.5%) 015

epileptic attack

< 10years 24 (38.7%) 55 (35%)
Teaching experience 10-20 years 18 (29%) 55 (35%) 0.69
> 20 years 20 (32.3%) 47 (29.9%)

vs. 86.5%, p = 0.71). Only 8.21% considered loss of con-
sciousness a feature, but 16% chose the combination of
convulsions and loss of consciousness. Epilepsy was not
considered a form of insanity in a little over 90% of teach-
ers who had students with epilepsy, compared to a similar
percentage of those who did not have a pupil with epilepsy
in their class (91.2% vs. 89.3%, respectively, p = 0.69). Less
than half of all teachers who had students with epilepsy
thought epilepsy could be controlled with medication in
contrast to one third of those who had no experience with
students with epilepsy (p = 0.17). These results are pre-
sented in Table 5.

Teachers who had students with epilepsy more often
thought people with epilepsy should get married (82.4%
vs. 64.9%, respectively, p = 0.01), and they would marry
a person with epilepsy, in contrast to their colleagues
who were inexperienced (39% vs. 13.5%, respectively,

‘ DOI: https://doi.org/10.2298/SARH160218026V

p = 0.003). Teachers who never had a student with epilepsy
in their class believed they should be employed in jobs
like other people (78.4% vs. 62.5%, respectively, p = 0.04).
These results are presented in Table 6.

Almost one third (28.3%) of interviewed teachers knew
how to perform proper first aid. One fifth (19.4%) of teach-
ers who had students with epilepsy in their class encircled
the correct answer in regard to proper first aid manage-
ment. One half of teachers who had previously seen an
epileptic attack would provide proper first aid in a seizing
child. Having a student with epilepsy (p = 0.7), long work-
ing career (p = 0.69), or being a witness to an epileptic
attack (p = 0.15) are variables which were not statistically
significant determinants in regard to first aid management.
Correct answers were equally distributed in all three cat-
egories (Table 7). Incorrect first aid management included
potentially dangerous activities, such as holding a student’s

Srp Arh Celok Lek. 2017 Mar-Apr;145(3-4):129-135
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arms and legs and pouring water on a student during an
attack. Three teachers did not know what to do with a
seizing student.

DISCUSSION

In the eyes of children, teachers are often seen as role mod-
els with a lifelong influence. Therefore, evaluating their
knowledge and attitudes towards epilepsy is crucial, given
that their values may directly impact not only on the chil-
dren but on their families and communities. This study is
the first survey regarding epilepsy awareness, knowledge,
and attitudes towards epilepsy among secondary school
teachers in Montenegro.

In a present study, teachers had a good awareness of
epilepsy. Only three teachers had not heard or read about
epilepsy. Female teachers were more aware, but we believe
this result is related to a higher percentage of female teach-
ers compared to male colleagues in all secondary schools.
More than half had witnessed a seizure. Several studies
from both developed and developing countries showed
high awareness among public [11-14]. On the contrary, the
awareness of epilepsy among schoolteachers in Thailand
was only 57.8% [15]. The reason for this disparity is vague;
close interpersonal relationships may still be an attribute in
our community. Teachers also held appropriate opinions
about the nature of epilepsy, naming brain disease (25%),
genetics (20%), and birth trauma (5%) as potential causes
of epilepsy. These results are not surprising given their
level of education, but there are still persisting misconcep-
tions. Although teachers had knowledge, it was stunning
to find that over 8% of teachers who had a student with
epilepsy believed epilepsy to be a form of insanity. This
misconception was present even in those teachers with
greater years of teaching experience. Our result is more
favorable compared to those from developing countries
[15, 16]. However, surveys of public awareness, knowledge,
and attitudes towards epilepsy from developed countries
reported negative association between epilepsy and insan-
ity [11, 12, 17]. Over 40% of our teachers who had stu-
dents with epilepsy in their class believed epilepsy can be
controlled with medication. In a study conducted among
Italian school teachers, it was observed that 46.8% of the
teachers believed that epilepsy was incurable [5], while a
study conducted in Brazil showed a much greater percent-
age of teachers believing epilepsy can be treated (90%) [18].
Over 80% of the teachers (those with and those without
students with epilepsy in their class) believed that convul-
sions/shaking is a major feature of an epileptic attack, sup-
porting the well-known misconception that ‘people with
epilepsy shake, even though a generalized tonic-clonic
seizure is not the most prevalent seizure type.

In contrast to our study, previous similar studies from
the USA and Greece found positive attitudes towards stu-
dents with epilepsy despite significant deficits in general
knowledge [19, 20]. Over three quarters of our teachers
thought that people with epilepsy should get married and
have children, although only one third of teachers who

Srp Arh Celok Lek. 2017 Mar-Apr;145(3-4):129-135

had a student with epilepsy would marry a person with
epilepsy. Over 10% of teachers who had a student with epi-
lepsy in their class would object if their child played with
another child who had epilepsy, and, strikingly, 50% would
object if their child married a person with epilepsy. Nega-
tive attitudes in regard to these questions were even higher
among teachers who were inexperienced. In the Italian
study that included 600 teachers from primary and second-
ary schools, it was found that 33% of teachers considered
epilepsy a moderate-to-strong limitation for marriage and
24.6% of teachers were of the opinion that it would be a
limitation for having children [5]. In a study by Mielke et
al. [16], 76% of teachers would marry an epileptic person,
and 82% of teachers would allow their child to play with an
epileptic child. In a survey from Thailand, most teachers
would allow their children to associate with a child with
epilepsy, but only 41.2% of teachers would allow marriage
of their child with an epileptic [15].

Although teachers with over 20 years of experience had
more knowledge and more students with epilepsy in their
classrooms, it is evident that stigma had remained. These
negative attitudes might be a result of the absence of educa-
tional programmes in epilepsy for teachers in Montenegro.
Nevertheless, negative attitudes of Montenegrin teachers
towards students with epilepsy might also be a reflection
of what they grew up hearing in community.

Despite this negative attitude, most teachers believed
that people with epilepsy could lead as much of a normal
life as anybody else, and that they should be employed like
other people. We cannot explain this discrepancy.

In regard to first aid measures for a seizing student,
less than 20% of teachers who had students with epilepsy
in their class and one half of those who had previously
seen an attack would turn a pupil on a side and try to
prevent further injuries and asphyxiation. Our result is far
less favorable compared to a study conducted in Pakistan,
according to which almost 60% of teachers would turn a
pupil on his side, and over 45% would prevent the tongue
rolling back [21]. Over 20% of teachers who had students
with epilepsy and over 60% of those who had previously
seen an epileptic attack were not familiar with the cor-
rect initial procedures and first aid during a seizure. These
teachers selected potentially dangerous maneuvers, such
as holding a student’s arms and legs and pouring water
on him during an attack. Other studies found similarly
unsatisfactory responses concerning first aid measures in
children with epilepsy [5, 7, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23]. In un-
developed countries, these percentages were even higher,
like a study from Nigeria, according to which over 80% of
teachers were not familiar with first aid management of a
seizing child [8]. In Montenegro, paramedics are always
called by school staff in any case of emergency, especially
seizures. This reflects the amount of panic which a seizure
generates. One has to keep in mind that injuries associated
with seizures are common among sufferers, and their pre-
vention as well as proper first aid are indispensable. There-
fore, teacher education towards a proper first aid seizure
management is crucial in eliminating obstacles associated
with negative attitudes and fear.

www.srpskiarhiv.rs ‘
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CONCLUSION

The results of the study suggest that though there is a high
degree of awareness among secondary school teachers in
Montenegro, considerable misconceptions and negative
attitudes about epilepsy still persist, despite the level of
education of teachers. The major reason for this was insuf-
ficient knowledge about epilepsy and lack of education of
secondary school teachers during their training. In Monte-
negro, there are officially no special curricula regarding the
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CBecT, 3Hatbe M CTaBOBU O enmlencuju MET)V HaCTaBHULUUMa CpeabUX LWWKOoMa Y

LipHoj fopu

Cnasuua Byjucuh'?, Carba Bogonuh'?

'KnuHnka 3a Heyponorujy, KnuHnukm uenTap LipHe lope, Mogropuua, LipHa lopa;
2Ynneepautet LpHe fope, MegnunHcku pakynter, Moaropuua, LipHa lfopa

CAXETAK

YBoga/LUum Envnencuja je noBesaHa ca 6pojHrm 3abnygama
Koje nmoTuvy of ApaMaTUYHOT 1CMOoSbaBaka Hamada v cnabor
no3HaBatba Nprpoae bonectu.

Linb paga je 610 fia ce NpoLieHe CBECT, 3Hakbe U CTaBOBY O
enunencuju npodecopa cpefrbux LWKona.

Metope CnpoBenv Mo CTyAujy Mpeceka y CBUM CpefHbUM KO-
nama y Moaropyum ynotpe6om ynuTHUKa Koju Cy NCrMTaHNLM
CamMOCTanHo nonyhaeanu. YNUTHYK je cagpao 16 nutarba.
Pesyntatu AHanmsmpaHo je 219 ynutHuka. CKopo CBM HacTa-
BHWLM Cy 3HaNN UKW Cy YnATanM o enunencmju. Buwe op nosno-
BUHe (57,5%) 3Hano je Hekora ca enunencujom, a 21% je nma-
110 YYEHUKa Ca enunencujom y cBom ofesbetby. Buie og 50%
npodecopa je 6uno ouemaal Hanaga. Envnencujy Kao 6onect
LIEHTPaJIHOT HEPBHOT CUCTEMA je 3a0KPYKINo hux 25%. 3a npe-
Ko 60% MCnMTaHUKa rpueBu cy 61nm rnaBHa KapakTepucTika
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Hanapga. Mare of MoNoBUHE je MUCIAO Aa enunencuja Moxe
na ce usneyn. Ckopo 80% npodecopa je 6uno Mulwberba aa
obonenu Tpeba Aa cknanajy 6pak 1 uMajy aeLy, anv camo jegHa
TpehurHa wux 6u cknonuna 6pak. Mpeko 13% ce He 61 NpoTY-
BU/O [la Ce bIX0Ba AeLia Urpajy ca AeTeTOM ca enuiencujom, a
BULLe of 50% 6U ce NPOTMBUIO Aa HUXOBO feTe byae y 6paKky
ca ocobom Koja 6onyje of enunencuje. Oko 35% HacTaBHMKa
je npepnoxuno fa ce y Hanagy AeTeTy CTaBu NPeaMeT y ycTa
Kako 61 ce npeBeHMpano 3anafare jesunka.

3aksbyyak [1o3HaBarbe enuvnencuje Kof HacTaBHUKa je 6uno 3a-
JoBosbaBajyhe, anu Cy pe3yntaTi ykasanu 1 Ha HeraTviBHe CTa-
BoBe. HacTaBHuiKe Tpeba goaaTHO eayKoBaTu O enunencumjy, no-
BehaTy 3Hare 0 Hamagyma v NpBoj momoh, a y Unby cMatbera
cTurMaTr3aLmje n 6osber npuxsaTaka 0coba ca envnencujom.
KrmbyuHe peunm: envnencuja; CBECT; 3Hatbe; CTaBOBU; HACTaBHU-
un; LipHa lopa
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